Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
‘ BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

RESOURCE ZONE EXCEPTION #851-22-000049-PLNG: PERRINE
NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,

IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: August 22, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:
#851-22-000049-PLNG: An exception request to reduce the required 100-foot resource zone setback from the Forest (F)

zone boundary and establish a 20-foot front yard setback to allow for the placement of a residential structure (single-family
dwelling).

The subject property is accessed via Kilchis Forest Road, a private forest road, is located east of the City of Bay City, is
zoned Rural Residential 2-Acre and is designated as Tax Lot 602 in Section 32 of Township 1 North, Range 9 West of the
Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. The applicant and property owner is Michael Perrine.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on September 6, 2022, will
be considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its
decision. A decision will be rendered no sooner than September 7, 2022.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within
250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408 Ext.
3412 or sabsher@co.tillamook.or.us.

Sipterely,

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria, Maps

#851-22-000049-PLNG: PERRINE



REVIEW CRITERIA

SECTION 3.010: RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2 ACRE AND 10 ACRE ZONE (RR-2) (RR-10) (4) STANDARDS: Land
divisions and development in the RR-2 and RR-10 zone shall conform to the following standards, unless more restrictive
supplemental regulations apply:

(f) The minimum front yard shall be 20 feet.

(g) The minimum side yard shall be 5 feet; on the street side of a corner lot, it shall be no less than 15 feet.

(h) The minimum rear yard shall be 20 feet; on a corner lot, it shall be no less than 5 feet.

(1) The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except on ocean or bay frontage lots, where it shall be 24 feet.
Higher structures may be permitted only according to the provisions of Article 8.

(k) No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1, F, or SFW-20 zone boundary, unless it
can be demonstrated that natural or man-made features will act as an equally effective barrier to conflicts
between resource and residential used; or that a residential structure could not otherwise be placed on the
property without requiring a variance to the 100-foot requirement. In either case, all yard requirements in
this zone shall still apply.

#851-22-000049-PLNG: PERRINE
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Tillamock County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |  Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION e o ONLY

Applicant E({Check Box if Same as Property Owner) WL

Name: Mlth&‘t\ prr:]nQ Phone: 503-159-199¥
Address: 620 A @Bth <+,

Cty: Caclton e o T Q4L ] OApproved [lDenied
Efall: PFe nz er@ h°+mo‘;| .coM Received by:

Property Owner Receipt #: \’L\-\/’)_,O\’b
Name: Phone: Fees: |\ D&A,
Address: Permit No:

City: State: Zip: 85122, -00OMA-PLNG
Email:

Request: TD c}\&ﬁgg e 100 &(L‘H}QQE CC#JIMN\E!\‘} to & 50 5e4back grom Hre ’aH?S'l'

Cand (powately owned rack grarcy #603) 4o He s00th jn +he phaspec et or

10ine, & seoall , sinde~g de ® + 6o

Type Il Type lll Type IV
(J Farm/Forest Review [ Extension of Time [0 Ordinance Amendment
[ Conditional Use Review (] Detailed Hazard Report (J Large-Scale Zoning Map

ariance [J Conditional Use (As deemed Amendment

%xception to Resource or Riparian Setback by Director) [0 Plan and/or Code Text
[ Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) [J Ordinance Amendment Amendment
[ Development Permit Review for Estuary 0 Map Amendment
Development [0 Goal Exception

(J Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone
[J Foredune Grading Permit Review
[ Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area

Location:
Site Address: Ao aﬁqun?a 493 ress
Map Number: 7} ]lamop K OINO9wW32 Lo

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is

complc%Wer information submitted with this application.

//ej( ' 2-9-29.
Properey r Signat y{ Date
Kd/y/w 2-1-22

pplicant Sigrfdture pate

| Land Use Application Rev. 11/25/19
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SECTION 8.030: REVIEW CRITERIA

A VARIANCE shall be granted, according to the procedures set forth in Section 8.020, if the
applicant adequately demonstrates that the proposed VARIANCE satisfies all of the following
criteria:

(1) Circumstances attributable either to the dimensional, topographic, or hazardous
characteristics of a legally existing lot, or to the placement of structures thereupon, would
effectively preclude the enjoyment of a substantial property right enjoyed by the majority
of landowners in the vicinity, if all applicable standards were to be met. Such
circumstances may not be self-created.

No other land owners will be affected by this variance in regards to their rights or
enjoyment of their own property. The owner of lot#603 will not be able to see any
structures placed due to a large hill the already obstructs the view. The owner of
#600 will not be affected as the variance doesn’t adjust any distance in regards to
their property.

(2) A VARIANCE is necessary to accommodate a use or accessory use on the parcel which
can be reasonably expected to occur within the zone or vicinity.

In order for a small, single-family dwelling to be constructed, the variance is
required. Without it, setbacks from the north and south prevent any structure from
being constructed.

(3) The proposed VARIANCE will comply with the purposes of relevant development
standards as enumerated in Section 4.005 and will preserve the right of adjoining
property owners to use and enjoy their land for legal purposes.

No hindrance of land use or enjoyment of land will be applied with this variance
request. The land to the south (Lot#603) is deemed Forest land, however it is
privately owned and used for commercial purposes. Heavy foliage surrounding the
property (Lot #602) provide adequate shielding from other properties seeing into
the area where a home may be constructed.

(4) There are no reasonable alternatives requiring either a lesser or no VARIANCE.

Without the variance, no home, or structure for that matter, would be allowed to
be placed on the property. Moving a future structure to the west would place it in
the same zone as the entirety of the property is long and narrow. Placing the home
in the requested space would be the most prudent choice as it is the highest point
above the flood plain and therefor presents minimal risk of flooding.



ARTICLE 1V
SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS
SECTION 4.005: RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL ZONE STANDARDS

PURPOSE: In all RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL ZONES, the purpose of land use standards are the
following:

(1) To ensure the availability of private open space;
No private open space is adjusted or changed.

(2) To ensure that adequate light and air are available to residential and commercial structures;
No changes to adequate light and air are changed.

(3) To adequately separate structures for emergency access;

No structures exist on the property requiring the variance.
(4) To enhance privacy for occupants of residences;
No residences are affected by this variance.

(5) To ensure that all private land uses that can be reasonably expected to occur on private land can be entirely
accommodated on private land, including but not limited to dwellings, shops, garages, driveways,
parking, areas for maneuvering vehicles for safe access to common roads, alternative energy facilities,
and private open spaces;

No homes, buildings, driveways, parking spaces or access to roads are affected.

(6) To ensure that driver visibility on adjacent roads will not be obstructed;

The road bend closest to the variance request curves in such a way that no obstruction for passing
vehicles will take place. No road changes are required.

(7) To ensure safe access to and from common roads;
No common roads, ie: Kilchis Forest Road, are affected
(8) To ensure that pleasing views are neither unreasonably obstructed nor obtained;
No pleasing views are obstructed or changed in any way by the variance.
(9) To separate potentially incompatible land uses;
No land use changes are requested.
(10)  To ensure access to solar radiation for the purpose of alternative energy production.

Access to solar radiation is for any adjacent property is not affected by the variance.
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COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK > THAT PARCEL OF LAND

NARRATIVE BASIS OF BEARING
THiS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED AS A DEPENDENT RESURVEY OF THE COLBY TRACT AS PARTITION PLAT 1996_69&
RECORDED IN BOOK -!79- PAGE 52, TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS. THE PURPOSE Hma ”ﬁl BETWEEN THE royNgﬁfgguws - AND *5&5“0*'” (s o531z W) !
Herron, PARCEL 1 BE a:.m un-sm!Ter:vzso “r o i i 174 CORNER VARG B aa ND 8952, TILLAMCOK COUNTY SUVEY RECORDS. ow 1/16 7 o coze 1/4
%ENUW/& Wm@n%:om Mmﬂm o ;’%‘L”ﬁo 2 WAS CALCULATED L VLI e g TE T isdezes o - <5 20°53°1Z W ra0e sl
bYPmmmNGAUNemoHMmunﬂﬂ@W@mnﬁzzcoeommmonmwfm@ i CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK
THE CINTER L4 CORNER WAS CALCULATED By PROLECTING A LINE, PO MONUMENT ENT ED SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
THROUGH MONUMENT (39> AND INTERSECTING A RECORD BEARING LINE FROM THE WEST 1/4 STATE OF OREGON s
CORNER. THE 5W 1/4 OF SECTION 32 WAS SUBDIVIDED PER THE BLM MANUAL 1, TERRY L JONES, CERTIFY THAT: S 5.5,
THE_ CENTERUINE OF THE K FOREST ROAD WAS CALCULATED AT RECORD BEARINGS AN 1 HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND MARKED WITH PROPER MONUMENTS I COUNTY O THAMOOE g
DISTANCES FROM MONUMENT .mgammnmnrmmmqmumnmemn PARCELS 2 AND 3, PARCEL 1 BEING UNSURVEYED, THE LAND REPRESENTED
; ON THE_ATTACHED PARTITION MAP, THE BOUNDARY BEING DESCRIBED AS : I, JOSEPHINE VELTRI, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM THE QUALIFIED
MONUMENT NOTES FOLLOWS: : ) cLegK rmmum% T THIS COPY OF PARTITION
@D  FOUND TILL CO. BRAS5 CAP IN CONCRETE, TOP 0.2" BELOW ROAD ' BEGINNING AT o REBAR AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH-S0UTH e ogk iy AT A W A
SURFACE, STAMPED ~TiN ROW S31 536 56 55 T15 ROW 1990, 3tz . CENTERLIE OF SECTION 32 AND THE NORTH LINE OF THE. KILCHIS FOREST ]
REWITNESS RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 483, TILLAMOOK COUNTY L ROAD, AS DESCRIBED IN BOOK 161, PAGE 244, BEING NORTH 0°43'4% PAST A 8
SURVEY RECORDS, (BEARING TREES AS INDICATED IN REWITNESS), 584 681.67 FEET FROM THE SOUTH 1/§ CORNER OF SAD SECTION 32; © o
) ne i THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE NCRTH~SOUTH CENTERUNE OF SECTION 32 ] e
@35  FOUND BLM BRASS CAP ON 2° IRON PIPE, TOP 1.2' ABOVE GROUND, NNS TO THE CENTER-SOUTH 1/16 CORNER; N Z/
STAMPED "W1/16 55 1959°, WITH 24°(21%) SPRUCE TREE.WITH = 7
ggcom:?crﬁ B00¢ ;’s%vw b6, TLAMOOK GOUNTY st ’ OF THE S 174 OF 5ccng:faé.“% e LeNTeRLNg OF THE FILGHS '
, PAGE 108, TILLAMOOK SURVEY I, TERRY L JONES, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A FULL,
RECORDS, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RIVER COUNTY ROAD; (OHPLETE AND TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGNAL FLAT AS REFERENCED ABOVE. *
@8>  FOUND O5BF BRASS CAP IN CONCRETE, TOP FLUSH WITH GROUND, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE KILCHIS RIVER COUNTY ; T
STMPED 51716 301 832 1991 R 01, WITH HAT SECTON L% ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 31; IONEE) PLS 2507 - ;
5p¢ucf,7m‘|:amﬁ g e Wl o B {z‘” SCALE: THENCE PASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 31 TO THE CENTERLINE 5‘,‘:*‘
EALED FACE BEARS (N73 1/2°W 60°), SEE : UNe oF The ’ 2
REWITNESS CARD #13 AND MAP B-663, TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY 1 =200 LUv B KILGHE  FORESIT ROV 5 27
RECORDS, HELD FOR BASIS OF BEAGNGS AND SOUTH 1716 CORNER. Niw- THENCE PASTERLY ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE KILCHIS FOREST ROAD b §s
R Oy — — 58k TO THE NORTH-SOUTH CENTERUINE OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECITON 32; S z3
R, NORTH- SOUTH CaNTERLte Seani oz, o tUP-B-1764. HELD | DPROFESSIONAL | S88 ’ THENGE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAD CENTERLINE TO THE WEST 1/16 CORNER OF 8
A PO A B \ se10w ROMD 5 . |LAND SURVEYOR | =zz3 i3
R cereRLing sgk?&o&?ﬂﬂ Sy s . —a THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 32 TO THE SOUTH 1/4
CENTERLINE OF THE KILCHIS RIVER COUNTY ROAD, STATION o VST
T20+19-4, AS INOICATED ON 1AP F-do- 44 - THENCE NORTH 0" 43" 4 CAST 601,87 FEET, ALONG THE NORTH-SOUTH —
GD  FOUND BLM BRASS CAP ON 2* IRON PIPE, TOP 0.2 ABOVE GEOUND, AT 2 T RRCTERL K, 19,15 M. Tt & 23711’
STAMPED “TIN R9W 1/4 532 1959, BOTH BEARING TREES ARE BLOW TERRY L. JONES & @
DOWNS, SEE REWITNESS RECORDED IN BOOL 3, PAGE 108, 2507 _;_a_:jL T —
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS, HELD FOR SOUTH 1/4 CORNER FENEWAL DATE: WONE 30, 1997 _see WAP e i
FOR SECTION 32 ONLY. —
. N —
@Z) FOUND BLM BRASS CAP ON 2° IRON PIPE, TOP 1' ABOVE GROUND 5. 1/16 N evaiTe iS00z :
AND LEANING NORTHWESTERLY, DOWN HILL, STAMPED "TIS R9W 1/4 CORNER SW 1/16
55 1959°, | DID NOT CHECK BEARING TREES, SEE REWITNESS '
RECORDED IN BOOK 3, PAGE 163, TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY & %
RECORDS, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. et N CURVE | RADIUS | LENGIH | CHORD BEARING DELTA Ao
B> FOUND 5/ REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED RS 10967, - 8 R L R = REd
TOP FLUSH WITH GROUND, AT POSITION, SEE MAP A~3712. r2zcoeo) © (recoe0) ® E — e e i i B :;:ﬁg;: £ 33- 5F 8 § g
prEuaen) : 21, AT AN 8
@D FOUND 5/8° REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP STAMPED-"RS 1098, [BPRALT TvPe T LENGTH 1L | RADIUS TTHETA | THETA | BEARING [CHORD | v il
TOP FLUSH WITH GROUND, AT POSTION, SEE MAP A-3712. SI | Simple | 160.00° | 1 7168 | 06°2400 | 06°2+ |N69* 1807 E|129.97"|, u o u
52 | Simple | _160.00° | 160° | 716.60° | _716.6° | 06°24'00" | _06°24' |Ne5* 1222 C|159.91"| & -
LEGEND N (|5t smele Ti00.00 TiooTrse. 07 Tid6. 5] 027000 | 027U |NsE TS IEE] 95,557 L]
N 54 | Simple | 100.00° | 100" |1146.30° | 1146.5° | 02°30°00" | _02-50" [N7614'15°C] 99.99| & TR
©  INDICATES 5/8 X 40" REBAR SET WITH YELLOW PLASTIC CAP MARKED SRS CSimple | 160.00° | 160 | 716.80° |~ 716.6"| 06"24°07 | 06°2F oo orare ;E'QL_J_'_S 3 7
TEREYAONES L E002 S0 |[ 56l offset| 163,95 716.60° 06°24°00 NE9+#52°E [135.967) = _—| 8 §8
N § [ 57| Offset | 16335 716.80° 06°2400° 1055 E[163.55° b Do
@  INDICATES MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED HEREON, USED FOR CONTROL SHy 561 ofsct 9867 TRy Crssor Nes=30'57 | sasT T =2
9 | Offset | _98.65" T146.30° 02°30°00° N767 135 £ | 98.68°
®  INDICATES MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED HEREON // 10| Offeet | T60.95° 716 607 B 2T N78* 107 5 £1163.26"
0 )' INDICATES RECORD VALUE MAP B-653 ey oY | i DAL
( )2 INDICATES RECORD VALUE MAP B-952 " @
PARCEL 1, UN-SURVEYED
( )% INDICATES RECORD VALUE MAP APPROVALS: 9°39 :
B-1784 74 LTI *81.3 ACRES, GROSS5 - J33.90° g
{ )* INDICATES RECORD VALUE Approved THIS 262 pay oF DECEMBEA , 1996 gy 476.8 ACRES, NET 3 oo a7z :
HAP A-3712 Sy 558 S X .
5 . ?88 / (N e8°49" E) 15
()% INDICATES RECORD VALUE TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEYOR 8 83 (133,998 2 3|8
= 1 . o
( 15 INDICATES RECORD VALUE TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO JUNE 30, 1997 SEL 5 81°22'14" W 138,66 ¥ ¥lb
DEED BOOK 161, PAGE 244 / s 5 3 S —— rr-zz-f ¢ 2
< > INDICATES CALCULATED VALUE R = 716.80° (716.8") A= 92126 (7°22) uw
o () o5 2 opouns e cou L £ fiage e e
= sy - :
HEASURED VALUE , b 8 = 8 J7HsIE W SR CB = 5 B7°05'55 W 116.9% s
A = 10°29000 (10°29")° & COLLEEN COLBY 52
R = 1432.70° (1432.7') : 8¢
* “oseF L = 26214 (262.1] S ses BOOK 379. PAGE 52 8
// BOOK 199, PAGE 181 (B = N 72°24'44" £ 26177, | o |= 65 PARCEL 1. UN-SURVEYED zz
/ <N 87-3855 W5 —— Novoesr w coeNee soum 14 .- Jeer=as
norar R T TR s s e B
(N 89°00'53" W i 5 B9°08'53" E 293
SECTION CORNER 1202:29:) & (5 89°09%00" £ (225581 KESTPAR.DWG
SEC. 5, 6, 31 & 82 ‘ DARBYPAR o7
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT £ SUﬂ/ PARTITION PLAT .
DECLARATION ek > s &’}.\"5\0 6)— COI—LEEN COLBY "

KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE Pusms THAT COLLEEN COLBY IS THE OWNER

OF THE LAND REPRESENTED ON THE ANNEXED MAP AND MORE PARTICULARLY  THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON Q) 6205 SHORT ST. 0 AS DESCRIBED IN

DESCRIBED IN THE ACCOMPANYING summz's CERTIFICATE, AND HAVE =2/s , 1996, BY (COLLEEN COLBY ). BAYCITY, OR. 97107 BOOK 379, PAGE 52
; ;

SE1/4 SE1/4 SEC 31 & SW1/4 SEC 32 TIN, ROW, W.M.
TILLAMOOK COUNTY

| AS SHOWN ON THE ANNEXED MAP, pmm:nmwsumvm

(503) 377-2242
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